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1 o SEIZURE -· FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS :_ .STOLEN 'ALCOHOLIC. BEVERAGES . 
TR·J~NSPORTED IN AND· SOLD FROJ.\I' MOTOR.: VEHI OLE ORDER.ED FORFEITED -

, h.LLEGED OWNER OF MOTOR VEHtCL'E HAVING FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT HE 
AC 1rED IN GOOD FAITH, MOTOR VEHICLE ALSO FORFEITEDo 

on· )' 
of 
Salle J 

.In the Matter of the S~izure 
J~rie. l$, 1949, of ~ quantity 
alcohol~c bBverage~ _arid ·a La 
sedan, on Spruce· Str~et near 
Charlton Street, in the City of ) 
_Ne~ark, County of Essex arid State 
of New J~rseyo · ) 
- - - - - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - . 

·, .. ·· 
Case No.o 7 467 

ON HEARING 
: CONCLUSIONS' AND ORDER 

Myron .Po Maurer, Esqo·, Attorney f'or Ha.r:old Oo Hill. 
Harry Caqtelbaum; Esqo~ appearing for·the Division of Alcoholic 

· · · Beverage Control~-· 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title 
33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New J_ersey-.9 t-o determ:Lne whether .. 
eight 4/5 quart bottle~ .of whiskey. end E~ La Salle se".dan sci.zed ·on. 
Jun& lS, 1949·, on Spru6~.~treet, near Charlton Street, Newark, New 
Jersei~ constitute unla~ful_.prop~rty ~nd .should be· forfeite~o~ · 

. . It appe·Etrs that the car and whiskey were. seized by two police 
officers of :the· City of Newark who wer·e 2,lerted to ·look for this car 
on complaint.that alcoholic b~ver~ges were.being sold therefromo 
Charles Hill was in the car at the tim8 while his nephew, Raymond 
Hill~ apparently fled ~n.the.approach of the offiqerso 

The police officers obtained a signed statement from Charles Hill 
which establishes that in the early mor.h_ing_hours of June·l8, 1949, he 
and Raymond Hill j in the La Salle·,. car·~ cti·~ovG to a tavern in Troy Hills, 
New Jerseya There, Raymond Hill broke into "the tavern, stole about 
50 bottles of alcoholic beveragesj and thefr both transported this 
stolen liquor to Newark in··th~ car~ and there peddled it along the 
streets until. all· but the eight bottles found in the car were soldo 
The car and whiskey were later turned over to the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

When the matter came,on for hearing pursuant to Ro So 33~1-66.? 
Harold Oo Hill, brother of Charles Hillj appeared with counsel and 
sought return of the caro He did not ch~llenge the accuracy of the 
facts above statedo 

The stolen alcoholic beverages are illicit 'in that they were 
acquired and sold· illegallyo Such illicit alcoholic beverages and the 
motor vehicle in which they were transported are subject to 'forfeiture o 
RoSo 33~1-l(i) and (y), RoSo 33~1-2, RoSo 33~1-660 Also see Seizure 
Sase Noo 7273, Bulletin $34j Item 4o 

Harold Oo Hill seeks to establish that he is the actual owner of 
the car, has acted in good faith, did not personally participate in . 
the unlawful liquor activities, and did not know or have any reason to 
suspect such activitieso A claim of this nature by a close relative 
is scrutinized wi'th extreme careo Sei'zure Case Noo 7211, Bulletin 798, 
Item Jo Nevertheless, if Harold Hill presents convincing evidence to 
establish his claim, I have the discretionary authority to grant his 
request for return o.f the car o · Ro So 3 3 ~ 1-66 ( f) o 
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Mro Hill says that.he is employed as a laborero He presented 
a motor vehicls bill 6f sale for the car from a used car concern .to 
Harold Oo Hill dated May 29, 194So. At this time Hill was also the 
owner of a Ford car," which he traded a few months later for a 
Plymoutho He used the Ford and then the Plymoutho The La Salle was, 
for most of the time, in the possession of and used by his brotherj 
Charles Hillo Harold Hill admits that he knew that this brother was 
arrested as a juvenile offcindero Charles Hill gave Harold Hill 9 s 
address as his residence, although.Harold says that Charles slept 
there only occasionallyo · 

Harold HillWs economic circumstances and the_absehce of a _sati~ 
factory explanation by him, raises consid6rable doubt as to his need 
for two cars, e.nd as to whether the La Salle car was purchaqed with 
his fundso In any event,, even if he is the actual owner of such .car, 
his practically outright. surrender of possession of' the car to 'Charles j 
~ithout retainihg any substantial supervision or qohtrol thsreof, is 
evidence of at least a careless indifference to the purpose or.its 
use o It is inconsistent with a claim of g~)Od fai tho fl person. ·wl}.o 
permits another to use his car over a period of _monthsj without dis­
playing any real concern regarding the purpose for which it is used, 
cannot s·uccessfully maintain that )1e is entirely without fault when 
such car is used in illegal liquor activities and obtain return of 
his caro Harold Hill 9 s request for return of the car is therefoie 
deniedo 

· Accordin.gly, it is DETERi'J.tINED and ORDERED that· the· seized prop­
erty,, more fully described in SchedU'le iiA1'1 att2chc:d hereto, consti­
tutes unla~ful propertyj· and the same be··~nd h~~~tiy is forfeit~d in 
accordance with the provisions of RoSo 33:1-66~ and that it be 
retained for the use of hospitals and statej county ~nd municipal 
institutions,, or destroyed in whole o~ in partj at· the dir~ction of 
the State Director of·the Division of h1coho~ic ?everage .Cbntrolo 

Dated~ October 10, 19490 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director·~ 

SCHEDULE" ii A ii 

a 4/5 qto bottles of whiskey 
· 1 - La Salle sedan$ 1949" .No Jo ·Rego FV93Aj 

'Serial Nbo 2283301 
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2o SEIZURE ~·FORFEITURE PROC~EDINGS - ·SALE 0F ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES 
WITHOUT b. LICENSE ON~EXCU.RSION STEAMER·AT·A NEW JERSEY DOCK AND ON 
WATERS ~UBJECT TO THE.JURISDICTION ciF TfiIS STATE~ STOCK OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ORDERED~FORFEITEDo 

In the Matter of the -.Seizure o'n 
i.lugust 14, 1949 of ~·. qu.~mt.i "t Y .. 9.f. 
beer on the steamer riIVJ:anhattanH' at ) 

·a dock on the Passaic River, iri the 
City of ·N8w2rk.11 County of Essc~x· ). 
and:State of New Jerseyo 

. . .. .. ..... . . ) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·_-

Case No., 7494 

ON HEARING· 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

J eremi.ah· Dri'sco-1r,. Pr·o .Seo ....... . 
Harry Cas~elb;aum, Esq o 1 appeering for the· Di vision of· A:lcoh:olic ... 

Beverage Contr61:i; . · 
. . ·· .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR·~ 

This matter comes before me· pursuant t·o thE': provisi6ns of Title 
33.11 Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of N.ewJersey 1 to determine whether 
2591 cans of beer se'ized on .August ll,..11 · 1949 aboard the excursion 
stewner iiManhattanl'w wh:Lle at a dock on .the 'Passaic Hi ver 1 in the City 
of Newark, New Jersey con$titute unl2wful property and should be for­
feitedo . · 

It appears that the beer 1 stor.cd .on the boat., .was. :seized·while 
·the boat was moored C1t the dock in Ne~ark, becc:1use of alleged· ... '. 
unlicensed sa.les of beer aboard. the vessel while in New Jersey w;ate.r.so 

Alcoholic beverages may not be sold on any boat while docked at 
a New Jersey pier or while in wa.ter.s which arc subject to the juris"'."' 
diction Qf this State except pu~suant to proper license or permito 
Bulletin 33 j Item 12 ~ Bulletin 182 .9 Item 9 ~ Bulletin. 3.41, Item· :4o 
Also see R .. So 33 ~l-2, RoSo 33 ~.1-12('4) o No s,uc.h license or p~rmit had 
been issued authorizing the p:9)_e of alcoholic beverag~.s. on the steamer 
HMenhattanrv o · 

. . 

Alcoholic beverages int~~~ed for unlawful sale in New Jersey are 
illicit, and subject to seiz~r~ and forfeitureo: RoSo 33~1-l(i) and 
(y), RoSo 33~1-660 

When the matter came.on .t;br hearing pursuant to RoSo 33~1-66, 
Jeremiah Driscoll, captain ~rid owner of the vessel~ appeared and 
sought return of the beero His claim, in effect, is (1) that thero 
was no sale of alcoholic beverages in Jersey waters~ (2) that .his 
Fede.ral maritime license gave him·immul=iity·from seizure proceedings 
·for a violation of a law of this state~ an.d, ( 3). that, in any event, 
he acted in good faith and unknowingly violated the state lawo 

According to ABC agents.11 on August 14th they purchased beer 
almost ·immedietely upon boarding the boatj·which was moored at the 
dockj and observed other passengers making similar purchases; laterj 
when a few hundr_ed yards from the dock 1 on the Passaic RiverJI they 
again purchased cans of beer and observed other passengers <laing like­
wise a Throughout their trip the agents observed other passengers 
repeatedly purchasing beer, both within and without New Jersey waterso 

The two crew members ·from whom the agents purchased the beer, who 
were behind the coupter where the beer was served and sold, each insis­
ted that they did not sell beer to anyone while moored at the Newark 
dockj but agreed that they sold beer as soon as they left the dockj 
under the im'pressi.on thst it was legal to do so o Captain Driscoll 
says that such were his instructions to the crewo Such sales are in. 
themselves unlawfulo In addition, I ·am inclined to accept the state­
ment of the agents as to the place where the sales were made, rather 
than the recollection of the crew members.:i who, in view of the large 
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number of passengers aboard who were purchas'ing-··s;o"da·,i ·'sand~iches and 
beer, necessarily cannot be expected to re.member any spe.cif.ic sales o 
I therefore find as a fact that alcoholic beverage~ were :sdl4 aboa~d 
the ves~:e~ -in waterways subject to the jurisdiction of thi$. st:ate 0 _ 

The y_essel; when moored at the ·dock in the City of New0rk, was 
within .:,its polic~ jurisdictiono Ross Vo Mayor_, &co 2 Edgewater, 115 
No Jo Lo 4 77 o. 

t vessel enrolled and licensed by the United Stat~S is not 
thereby immune fropi".-the operation of valid laws. of a statE;o Smith Vo 
Maryland, 59 UoSo 71, 15 Lo Ed~ 269, Co Jo Hendry Coo yo Moore, 318 
Uo So 133, 87 Lo Edo 66Jo See also State Vo Cooper, 93 N~JoLo lJo 
It is therefore clear that· DriscollVs Federal maritime libense does 
not ·give him immunity from these seizure proceedings o Even vessels 
so licensed may b~ forfeited for a violation of a law of this. state: 
Haney·& Scattergood Vo Compton, 36 NoJoLo 507, Day Vo Compton, 37 
N~JoLo 514, Johnson Vo Loper, 46 NoJeLo 32lo 

Everyone is expected, at this late date, to be familiar with th~ 
law covering sales of alcoholic beverages in New.Jersey, and for­
feiture of the stock of alcoholic bBverages int~nded for unla~ful 
sale will not be waived on claim' of good faith based on ignorance of 
such law o Se·izure Case No o 73 83, Bulletin 845, Item 2 o , 

Driscoll obtained various licensas from the Federal and New York 
State licensing authorities permitting him ta deal in alcoholic bever­
ages,:. but. made: no effort to as-certain from compt;tent authorities of 
this state what was required by the ·12ws of this stateo Eve~ if· he 
were misled ·by information given ·him by persons outside this state~ it 
.cannot serve to relieve him from forfeitur~·of the b~~i~ · 

lccordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the· 2591 cans of. 
beer, listed in Schedule HA"' attached hereto," consti~ute·s unlawful-· 
property and the same be and hereby is forfsited in acc6rdance with 
the provisions of Ro So 33~1-66, and thc:1t it be retained for the use 
of hospitals and state, county and municipal institutions, or 
destroyed in whole or in part at the direction·of the ·state Director 
of the Division~ 8f Alcoholic.Beverage Cbrttrolo · · 

Dated~-·October 18, 19490 

100 
191 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
. Director·o 

cases of beer 
12 OZo cabs of beer 

... , .. , 
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SEIZURE.- FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS -·UNLAWFUL SALE OF·hLCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES· IN RESTLURANT - .ALCOHOLIC ·BEVERAGES'; STOCK OF FOODSTUFFS, 
FIXTURES AND FURNITURE ORDERED FORFEITED - NONE OF THE EQUIPMENT 
OF RESTAURANT EXEMPT FROM.FORFEITUREo 

In the Matter of the Seizure on. ·) 
July 22, 1949, of t{ c{ua·nti ty·: iof 
C:;lcoholic beverages" and various - ). 
it~ms of restaurant furniture, . 
fixtures, e.qu.~pm'~nt arid .:fo.odstuffs ) 
in the restaur'ant located. at 57 

· ... South Bt'oadway·, in the. City of Long) 
o;:,Br2nch,<"Cqunty:of Monmouth 2nd. 
i·Btate of N~·vv. .:·J·ersey o . : 
- .~ -·~ ·- ~··- - - - - - - - - -

';. 

. .:· ON HE.ARI NG 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Thomas Jo Baldino, Jro, Esqo, Attorney for Margaret Ao Meadb~So 
Harry Castelbaum, Esq,o , .. appearing fur tb.e Di vision o·f Alcoholic 

BE:verage· Control o· 

BY THE DIRECTQ_fl~ 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provisions of Title 
33, thapte~ 1, Revised Statutes ot Ne~ Jersey» and ftirther·pursu?ot 
to a stipulation dE1ted July 26, 1949 made by Marg9ret Ao Meedows, to 
determine·11hether a quantity of alcoholic beverages and·various 
re-steurant . furniture,~ ·fixtures, -e·quipment 2,nd foodstuff.s, rcfer;red to 
in a schedule attached-hereto, seized on July 2'2, 1949 in s .. restaurant 
operated by Margaret Ao Meadows, .located et 5J Sout~ Brbadw2y, Long 
Branch, ·New. Jersey,. ·consti.tute unlawful ·pr•operty and -should be for-
fei tedo · 

It a~pears that hBC agents ma~e the seizurB because of alleged 
unlicensed sales of alcoholic .-beverages ... ifr the rest_c:mrant o · 

, . . : .. . . ' '· . 

Pending the seizure hearing iI1 .t.he .. c-r~se, the: restaurant ~qu~.pment 
and fo.o.<;lstuffs were .returned "to Margpr.et .. Ao. ·Mead.ows upon payment by 
hdr to .. the : .. Ste-t-e Di~ector. of' Alc·oho~i c· Bev·erag.e Control of their 
2pprai sed reta.~'i value of 4~1200 ~'00, _ U:nd.er prate.st, pursuant to ·Ro S; 

_ 33 ~l-660 l\iJrso· ... ,Me0d_c}ws .. has -stipu.l,ate.9- .~~1ci't. s0-~d Director sh9uld det(jr­
mine in thi$?proceeding:wheth~r this m~ney shall be forfbited or 
returned to he:r ~ -.. · - .. · ~ · · · · 

·• •• ·~ • •• ~·: ..... .., •: ' ' n- • o• ~" 

When the matter c~me .. ~!f: ... :!..or .11eat±ng- pursuqnt to RoS o 33 ~1~66, 0nd 
the stipulation,·· IVIrs o. ::-~foad6.ws, appe~u-ed ·'with ·c·ounsel· and sought return 
of': the aro·resaid sum of $1200 o 00 o 

An ABC a:ge.qt test:i;fied at". :t·h·e he.Eiring .that he was at the res-. 
taurant ·on July 21, 1949·,: and :v/a·s·. :ssrvci:d by M2rgaret Meadows with 
food and two bottles of.·beer,\)<(or 1rvhich he pa.id. her~ that qn the riext 
de.y, he and two other agent.s · '-W,ere in th.e restaurant~ th9t .·he .. and · ~· 
another: cigerit were serv.ed ·with food ·a:nct·· three. bottles of beer. and a 
4/ 5 qu_art bottle of wine·, · by: J·ennie Te:1~ar110, . mother. of Mrs o MeaQ.ows j 

2.nd the' third agent was: served with food and .three glasses of ·wineo 
'The" thr8~ agents paid IVIrs o Meadows fcir the food and drinks o . . 

The agent _further testifi8d.th2t ot~sr.ABC.agerits arid Ioc~l ~olice 
officers :e_nter:f.d the r.estaurant on July 22nd~ while the three J~BC .-
0.gents ·w~:re therej ·E\r,re-s-ted_ IVlrsa__ M_8adows and.·.~~Ir;~P-o T2la!fi?:, ''.and sEdz.ed 
96 - 4/ 5 quart._ ,bottles. :o:f wine, 26 one-g:allC?,n JUgs ·of. winG", ~20 bottles 
·)f beer, ·end tpe rest.C1urant ··eqU:ipmsnt ehd.; .. Jpqdstuffs in the establish-
ment., . ·The liBC. age.nts. obtained :a sign~d $t.atement. from Mnrgaret Ao. . 
Meadows 2.dmi t_t.ing the .. s21le :Jf beer by. her~· f:J tho ,J'-BC agent. on July' 21st 
and ~he sale of' wine by her'.. on July 22n( ·t-.o. one of- the ABC agents j c.md 
that she had been, selling. beer and win~· ~t-the restaurant .for about a 
weeko 
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Mrso M~ado~s, at such-hearing, ~dmitted that such sales were 
made o She did not hold any license authorizing her to sell or -serve. · 
alcoholic beverages and the restaurant was not licensed for the sale . 
of alcoholic beverageso 

Her excuse for such unlawful sales is that she did not know that 
it was necessary for her to have a liquor . license, and. that . she WO.~ ~: . .. 
compelled to serve and sell .glcoholic beverages because otherwise it .. 
would seri au.sly impair bu.sine ss o In her words, vv Busj,ne s s had been . , 
bad and people said you could serve a little Italian food· and wine- --...... : 
It was just to encourage th~ business a little"e She says that people 
walked out of the restaurant when th~y could n6t obtain wine or~beer, 
because it was a custom among Italian people to drink vJine. with--· their 
meals and she was losing business when she did not se1L· ale oholic;> 
beverageso 

The mere recital of the facts demonstrates the fundamental lack 
of any defense to_ forfeiture~ It is but another of the many cases bf· 
restaurants, other commercial establishments, and clubs, where. _alco-. 
holic beverages were sold without a license, with various re~~6ns · 
advanced, in attempted justification, by those responsible for viola­
tion of the lawo The common denominator is that thev took a chan:c~~: 
and were caught o The Legislature, when considering proper penaltf · 
for such offense,. provided not only for· criminal prosecuti·on (Ro .. So 
33~1-2, 50) but also that th~ fixtures and personal property' in the 
establishment, as well _as the stock. o-f alcoholic beverages intended 
for tinlawf~l sale, should be forfeit~d in additiono RoSo 33:l~l(i) . 
and {y), RoSo 33:1-66. This Division has followed the mandate of the·· 
Legislature and uniformly imposed such penalty upon the operator ·qf 
the unlicensed establishmento 

I have carefully cons~dered the various contenti_o-ns. ~d"v.ar:lced by. 
counsel in his brief, and find all of them without me~it, ·vizo,·· 

(1) Counsel· asserts· that there. can be no forfeiture be .. ca:use <the. 
property was not seized by virtue of a search warrant., .· Ho-vrev.er;~., th·e,. 
seizure was made during .the co}lrse of the. arrest of Mrs o Meadows and 
her mother for the violation then and there conunittedo It has been 
uniformly ruled, in seizure proceedings instituted by this Division, . 
that forfeiture doe~ not depend upon seizure of the property pursuant 
to a search warranto Re Tricoli, Bulletin 164, Item 9~ citing b~ses 
from.the Federal jurisdiction~ Seizure Case Noo 5450, Bulletin 364~ 
Item 149 Seizure Case Nao· 5644:; .Bulletin 378, Item 5, and Re Amato, 
Bulletin 726, Item 80 · -

(2) Counsel-next urges. that -the.restaurant-equipment should not 
be forfeited .because it had no connection with the sale of wine and 
beer, which was .purely incidental to. the service of meals to encourage: 
business o Similar contentions were advanced and rejected in Sei zur·e· .. 
Case Noo 7263, Bulletin Sl2, Item 2 (a confectionery store), and .~ 
Seizure Case Noo 7398, Bulle.tin 845, Item.·4.)a restaurant) o ·In the. 
first mentioned case, speaking of the fovr~iture of the confectionery 
store fixtures irsuant to RoSo 33~1-l(y)) 1· said~ 

nThis clear statutory language has from the very outs.et- of 
the State Department of Alcoholic Beverag~ Control been ~on- · 
strued to mean just what it sayso Under ·its provisioµs. Com­
missioner Burnett ordered forfeited the ~p.-tire eqµ;ipment of 
a restaurant speakeasyo Seizure Case No o 4919, Bulletin 363,. 
Item 2o Thereafter forfeiture has followed as of course in~ 
each of many cases involving seizure of furniture, _fixtures 
and equipment and .stock of merch?-ndise in commercial. establish­
ments where ·speakeasy ·actiyities were carried onowi_, 
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The prin.ci.ple ~:fn.vd_IV:e:d,..·:a-·~·, __ ~_Eh)at:,~·d or·f~:r~e .. r ·Comrl'!:issioner. 'Drisc?_ll in 
·Seizure . Case· No~-- 6'89$ . Btiliiet±·A, 687,· Item<»l. ,· ·was that. such .equipment 
.;;.__~__,..~..._,..__,,....~~~~~' . . 
is part and :-par-cel>o:f~ an:'.1:11e:·gaT ent·er:p:r;ifSe -}!Vhic'.h:;i's .nbt': q:nly .con-·: 
trary -to law;·: :but .. :plci}c=c·s :ln je.op:ar.dy ::t:he.'-~:stiate 9 s ·law ·enforcement 
prograrrio_. . ...... !._-~_:_ .... ;._",,- ... · .. :.: 1.· ·." ... _. .. , ... _,.~ .,.. 

~. ·~· ·.~· . ... r~-i~:· ..... ~· ... :;~_ · · 

· .. ~: l3) Counsel ···c:i"lsd .. ur·ges that· Mrs·~ ·:Iviefld{:>ws acted, .i:n .ignorance of 
the law that the $1200000 deposited by her represents her entire 
savings; ·forf'eitur_:e' ~o-f ·~whi'ch ··will-' pu.t: ··he·r a.lit· ·_0£~ bU's_ines·s~ ~that it is 
a cruel and· un·usual ·purii'shment~. for ·her ·!to suff.Br .the loss· ·of the ; 
money, as v./el1 a_s·· :cr·iminal· 'pr .. os:e·cu.ti'.on. -'for ·~the -o·:ffens·e-o .. Howev.er, it 
has been stated· repeat edl:y<fn · ·e·as.es1 fo':f ·this; :D.'atur~·; that·.· at; this lat:e 
date· the ·-raw gO-verning .~tne:-· sale of aldoholic beverag·es .in this:' state 
should be1 'fam1·1ra:r to ·everyone-, ·and '-that me1re 'c'.laimed 'i·gnora:hce of 
the -·la\"r ·w:ill :not he accepted as t;antainount -to '.goo.cl fai t_h·o-- In -'the 
instant case·, Nir·s·o Meadows· -s-eemingly had actual,·:as-· we11 as implied,"· 
knowledge of th8 law o. She . admits Uwt she knew that the owner of an 
Italian restaurant. wherG ._alo'oholic beverages wer.e sold, .located . 
across the street from: her ·e·stablishment, held a· liquor ·1icenseo In· 
her statement, she says that a licensed dealer ir:i wines told her he 
could not sell wine to her becaqs·e_ .. she. d;id not have a licenseo Never­
theless, she says that she did not think_ that she needed a liquor 
license to sell altoholic beverages in h~~:r~staur~nt and did not 
inquire of anyone 2s ··to· whether she· needed ·such Er license o Under the 
circumstances, her claim of ·ignorance of:. the: law seems absurd o Res­
taurants catering· to Bra.zilian,··i 'Sp2:nish, :· .. or Italian clientele are not 
ipso facto absolved_ fr.om complying··-with our liquor laws because of. 
the nationality of:th~i~i~lient~le~ See Seizure Case Noo 7327, Bul-
letin SJ 9, Item 8.. . ·.·.;<.-::,~: .. ; 

.. ! ···. . . . . ." . ' • . . . . : .! ~. i ;~ { :_.;~) ,; 'J ,_·; ~ .. . . 

. ('4),: Counsel urges· that th·e·~.-sum ... · of $1°290000.9 the amount fixed by 
this Di vision as acceptable for· the··.·rE-;turn bf the equipment and food­
stuffs .9 exceeds their retail valueo I have carefully considered the 
record and find that_. S\l_ch sum of lfr.1200 o og was ar.ri_y_ed .?<~ . . 0f:'t.s;r. a 
care·ful appraisal< of. the·~ ret,ai1 value. of\.~the· property retu:rn~d: :t'o ... 
Mrso· Meadows •. ·No;.evi·q.enc·e.·to the contrary··has been pre·sented.I! _:~Cfo 
Seizure Gase No o 73 27, slip:r"a o. • · · · · · · · ·- · 

My· authority to relieve a per.son from forfeitµre is limit~d by 
Ro So 33~1-66 ( e) to those cases where ·r nm satisfied that such person 
act.ed in gqod __ f_~i th and unknowingly violated the law o In the absence 
of these elemerits;I:have no autho~ity to waive forfeiture, even· if 
there are· ·other sympathetic factors in the case,· such',as the .·claim­
ant 9s economic circumstancese Seizure Case.Noe 7114~ B4lletin $13, 
Item 2o . The Legislature has determin~d th~t·lps~··of.:the·st6ck of'· 
liquors and the fixtures of a place where. a1.cohol±c.·bevr~rages are sold 

.unlawfully, as well as criminal prosecution, is punishment which fits 
the crime~ It may be noteq in pass~ng tha~ the dual 'pe.:nalties_ d~ riot 
constitute double jeopardy .;·or : cruel and umiSual · purii shmerit ~ · HelveriJ:lk 
v,. Mitchell,, 303 Uo S.,·391, 82 Lo Eda 9179 House and Lot .. vo Stat~ _o:(., 
Alabama, 10 AoL .. Ro 1589; Commonwealth Vo McMenamin, Superior·Court~f 
P.~nnsylvanJa ( 1936) , 184 Atl,. _679, 1~2 PB:" Super o 91 o .. It -~ s my duty 
to· enforce. the ·1awo ::. ' : · -· ·· .. ··· · ·:c -

I. 

. ·.The ~vidence.·pr~sertted:~stablish~s that ·the'$l~oh¢~~o. b~~~rages 
seized in Mrs o ·Meadows 9. restaurant ·were intended· for unlawful" saie · 
and hence ·are illicito ·'R'o·-S'o· 33.il~l(i) o Such illicit ·Et.icohb1ic· bever­
ages a1:1d the restaurant .. equipment ar:id foodst.1.J.ffs .~e.ized therewith in 
the~·r:estaurant cohstitute'·unlav1ful property·§nct··are ·subject to for".:" .. 
±;eitur.0~ <.Ro~-~ :J3.~·1~1(y), .R~:_3;:33~,I-2, Ro St)· 33 ~1~66. · · . . , .. ·· ..... '.':·. 

' : ... : ': \.. ! ...... ;. -1. • \ •. 

· ·, Fot-::the reasoDs ab9ve expr8's.sed, forfeitu:b~;- of'· the· sefzed-
1

prop~ 
erty, including.-.the ·money depositc:;;d .. ~ir:i plaGe. of' ·that. part '6f'tP,e . . . 
:Qroperty ... :whi_ch :-~·0.-s.~:.returhed·;' .. m.ust .fd.llow :. a?.~~:tl;f C?.urse o. Hence, . : , . 
Mrs o ·Meadows' request for return-· 6.f the ~~1200'.~00 which she· deposited 
with me is deniedo 
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Accordingly, it is DETERMINED and ORDERED that the alcoholic 
and other beverages itemized in Schedule viAi1_ attached hereto :1 'COn­
sti tutes unlawful p;operty and _the· :s.ame be ~rid hereby -is forTei_t.ed_ · 
in accordance with the provisions '.of" 'Ro So 33:~,1-66.j and that· ·it..- ·b·e ·. 
retained for the use of hospitals :and state.,: county and municipal · · 
institutions, or destroyed in whol;e or in part 9-t the direction of 
th~ S~ate Director of Alcoholic Be;verage Control9 e.nd it is further 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that _th~ various fixtures, equipment,· 
and foodstuffs seized at the premf~esj as itemized in an inventoiy 
made thereof, which inventory is r~ferred to as if incorporated . 
herein at length, constitute· unlawful property, and the sum .of" ·. 
$12'00 oOO representing the. retail. value thereof, paid under: :pt·otest: 
to=the State Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control by· Margaret A~ . 
Mea4ows~. be and hereby ·is forfeit~d in accordance with .the~provisi6ns · 
of R~So .. 33:1-66, to be ·~ccounted fpr in _atcordanc~ with laWo 

Dated: :October 19, 19490 

120 
36 
96 
15 -. 8 

3 
1 

ERWIN Bo HOCK·· 
Director~··' 

SCHEDULE ii A"" 

bottles of beer 
.bottles of Maltcrest Brew 
bottles of Burgundy Wine . 
1-galo jugs of ]arberone Wine 
1-gal o jugs o'f v·ermouth 
1-galo jugs of Burgundy Wine . 
pint of alcohol · · 
Restaur2nt fur.niture, fixtures;. equipment· 

and foodE?,tuf'fs, ... as itemized in an inventory 
iri the cas~ fileo · 

4o LIMITATION·. OF NUMBER OF RETAIL LICENSES - PETITION FOR DETERl\till\TA­
TION UNDER" SEQTION 6 j CHAP o 94, P ~ Lo 1947 :1 Tt-IAT FAILURE TO. APPLY 
FOR RENEWAL WA9 DUE TO CIRCUMSTANCES BEYOND. CONTROL OF LICENSEE -
PETITION GRANTED. 

"' :, ' 

In the Matter of £n · ·A.ppLicati<:m 

JOHN Jo HOPKINS 
211 Summer Avenue 

by ). 

.. -} 

Newark, ~Jo Jo j 
. ) .: .. ' 

For Reli~£ under th~ Provisions of 
Section 6·.ar Chapter 94 of the 
Laws of 1947 ~:. . -· 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- -) 

DN PETI TI-QN. 
DETERMINATION 

Anthony Giulianoj Esqo, Attorney for Petitionero 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ , .. 
. . 

-t •• '. 

,., '. 

The pe~ition .herein recites that 'J6hn Jo Hopkins was ·the holder 
of Plenary Retail Consumption Licen·se: No o C~396 for the 1948:....49 
licensing year, issued to him by'the'Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
.Beverage Control of the· City of Newark .. for premises 113 Broadway, and 
subsequently transferred to premis,es 597. Broadway, ·Newark, ·No :'Jo 

.··.. ' ' : 

The reco~~s of the Division of-~Ai6ohoiic Beverage Control dis-· 
close that on April 18~ 1949 1 ·the t~ansfef from premises llJ Broadway 
to 597 Broadway wa.$, upon an 2ppeal'.duly filed, set aside and . 
declared null and··~oid without prejudice to the right of respondent 
John Jo Hopkins to apply for a further transfer of his current 
~icense o Te.d 9 s Bar and Grill 2 Inc o v Q · Newark and Hopkins~ Bulletin 
841, Item So The rscords further show that the petitioner thereupon 
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appe·aled. ·:t:o ·.the ·superior· Court of .. New. J.ersey, Ap.p.ellate Di'visio_n, ·and 
obtaif:led·> an ord'0"r'. f~o1n ·:sei'd, Court ·st-aying ··the· ··ef.fect ·of. .the. order. 
entered in the aforesaid appeal case pending determi:hat.i.o:n of his 
appeal to the Appellate Di vision·o The records further sho..w that 
petitioner obtainGd a renewal of his license for the present ·licens­
ing year for 597 Broadway, Newark, pending the· o·utcome of his appe2l 
to the Court and that on August· 9, 1949, .. the .Appella.t~.-Piv:i:,s~·on 
2ffirmed the order of ·the Director of the Divi~ion of Al6ohaiic 
Beverage Cont~ol in ~etting aside the transfer of the license from 
113 Broadway to· 597 ·Broadway o Thereupon petition.er ceas;ed. operation 
under the renewal of his licenseo 

The petition further recites that oll'·Septembe;r 14, 1949, peti­
tianer filed an application for a new plenary retail. consumption. 
license with the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of-N~wark for premises 7$1 N0rth·6th Street, Newarko. At· .. 
the time this applic2tion was.filed~ ·the ·is~uance'of a new pleriaty 
retail consumption license in the City of Newark wc:s b~rr~d not ~n~y 
by the provisions of Section 2 of Chapter 94 of the Laws or·1947 but 
also by Ordinance Noo 2419, as am~nded,, of the .City C>f Newark, which 
provided that no· plenary ret.ail c.Jnsumption ~icense -should ·be 
granted thereafter unless and until su.ch licenses· tssued a·nd ··out~ 
.standing should be .. less than ·:900 and that· no p.l:·enary r·etail consump":" 
ti on li.censes, ex.ce . .pting renewals for the same.· premises,: should be · 
granted or tranpferred· to another pre.mises within 750 fe.et fronr an 
existing li.censed pr·emises covered by a.· plenary' .retail :cons·umptio'n 
licsnse, with certain exceptions not· here material·o ·· ·. 

The petition herein further recites that on Oc~ober 5, 1949, the 
·Board of Commissioners of: the City' of .N:cwark adopt.Gd art ordinance to 
supplement Ordinanc~ Nao· 2419,~ as amendedo' ~he ordin~rice· to' suppl~~ 
ment Ordinance Noo · 2419 :orovides as f61lows: ·: · . 

• ~ • • I • 

.wYNothing in the o.rdinance ·as· am:eD,ded, to which this· ordinanc.e 
is a supplement, shc:\ll be deem'ed· -to prevent issuance· of a · 
new license_ t.o ·.a. person who files C.ipplicet:lon therefor within · 
sixty dsys followi.ng expiration of the Ticerise renewal period 
if the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage· Control of ·the 
City of Newark shall determine by resolution that the appli­
cant vs failure ·to:: ·a_pp1y. for a r.ehewe~l o:f :- his liceri'se was duo 
to circumstances beyond. his control 0 ii .·· 

·. Unde·:~ .al~ the fa.cts and·· circumstances· of this case, I her~by 
DETERMINE that the ·appli~ant 9 s failure to apply for an·effectiv~· 
renewa:L _of the· 1948-49 license ... was d-q-e to. 9ircumst.an.ces beyond his 
control o · ·The. applic.ation for .. a 'lic·ense at 781 ·North 6th Street 11 

Newark, was filed within sixty days following the e~piration ~f the 
lic~mse renewal poriodo . ... " · . · ; ·, · , . · ·. -~ · " . 

In view of my determination under Section 6 of PoLo 1947,· Co 94, 
and in the light of the city?s supplementary_ o~din$nce, the Municipal 

, Board of A:J_coholi.c .. Beverage Q,cmtrol · wilI.·navs ·authority" ·( pursu2lnt to 
Ro So 33 ~1.:.19), when the supplementary ordina_nce sp.all have. -bec_ome 
effective, :to· .. graqt th~ petitioner·9.s appli.catfon fpr. a new :license 
despite t~e"l~m~tation :s.et -..forth in Section 2. :of'~ P.L·o '1947", cc. 940 

: The determination. herein· d3es. not .me~n· that': the· -application· must 
be grantedo Even where a new license is not prohibited by.:th~ Stat~ 
Limitation Law or municipal ordinance, the determinati~n to grant or 
deny a retail licens~;applica~ion. rests in the first instance with 
the municipal issuing. authority (Ro So 33 ~1-19), and a municipal 
authority'~ action granting or denying an application is appealable 
tb the ~tate Director pursuant to Ro. So 33~1-22 .. 

Dated: October 17, 19490 

ERWIN B .. HOCK 
Director .. 
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5o AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SELLING ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES TO MINORS -
LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS· BY DIRECTOR - APPLICATION 
TOL"IFT. GRANTED" 

Case No o 73 ). 
In the-Matter of a Petition by 

HARRY ROSENTHAL and MARVIN Wo 
GELLER 

T/a.THE POST 
404-406 Main Street 
Orange, No Jo, 

To Lift the Automatic Suspension 
a License, Pursuant to R.o Sa. 
33:1-Jl~lo · . 

) .. 

of ) . 

) 

ON PETITION 
0 RD ER· 

Sidney Simandl, ·Esqo, ittorney for Petitione~~~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. It appears- frotn the petition filed herein that on October 7, 
1949, I:farry Rosenthal; one_ of the peti tioner.s herein, ·pleaded non · 
vult in the County Court of Essex County to a charge of selling alco­
hoii c beverages to, a minor end th.st on October 19, 1949 he was· sen-

. teDced to. pay a fine· of $250 oOO, which. fine he,s been paid o Peti­
ticiners immediately t~eieafter delivered ~heir: license certificate ·to 
me, and no business has been cionducted under the license sinpe that 
timeo 

It appears from the records ·of the Di vision of" Alcoholic Beve·rage 
Control that on April 29, 1949,.I suspended the.license then held by 
petitioners for a ·period of fifteen days_ after f~nding peti ti ::m.~rs 
guilty in disciplinary proceedings of. charg~s alleging the:~t thpf .had 
sold alcciholic beverage.s to minors, and allowed~· permitted an~ ~~f­
fered the consumption of alcoholic beverages on their licensed prem­
i~es by· ~aid minors. As a result of said sµspension~ petitioners 9 

licensed_premises w~re clo~ed from May 9~ 1~49 to May 24, 19490 See 
Bulletin 843, .~tern 4o ·: · 

The indictment in the criminal proceedings and the charges in 
the disciplinary·proceedings were based upon.the s~me facts in-so far. 
as one· of the two minors mentioned in the. -charges was concernedo The 
conviction of Harry Rosenthal in the cr"iminal proceedings ·has resulted 
in the automatic suspension of the license now held by petitioners 
for the balance of its termo RoSo ·33:1-3lolo The.petition herein 
prays' that the automa"tic suspension of the license may -be liftedo 

Und~r the circ~mstances, the susp~nsion heretofore imposed by me 
·eppe.ars to be adequate. Hence·, the r_elief scmght herein will be 
grantedo 

Accordingly~ ~t is, on this 19th ·day of October, 1949, 
'. 

ORDERED that the automatic suspensipn .of License C-64, now held . 
by Harry Rosenthal and Marvin Wo .Gelle~,.t/a The P0st, for premises 
404-406 Main Street, . Orange~ 'be. and ths . s0me is her.eby lifted, and 
said license is hereby restored to -f~ll force and operation, ~ffective 
immediatelyo_ ·· · - · · 

.. 

ERv'JIN Bo HOCK 
Di+:ect'Jr o 
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6 o . DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDING .. S" --· ILLICTT·· LIQUOR ..,- LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR' 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe ·· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pro~eedings against · 

. ,_. .. 

-THE 1025 CAFE, INCc 
1023-1025 htlantic Avgnue 
Atlantic City~ No J., 

CONCLUSIONS ... 

Ho'lder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-224, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of th~ City· 
of Atlantic· Cityo · __ )· 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -

ANn.ORDER 

Altman & Sandler, Esqso, by Chaim H~ Se.ndler, -Esq., Attorn-eys for 
Defendant-licenseeo 

William Fe Wood, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non vult· to: a. charg.e · alieging that it pos­
sesBed on its- licens8d premises alcoho.lic beve1--agcs in· bottles 
bearing labels whit~h ·did not truly describe their corit.ents,. in vio-
lation of Rule 28 of State Regulations··No~ 200 - · 

On August 9, 1949, an agent of the State Division' of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control seized on defendarit 9 s licensed premises tw3 4/5 
quart bottles labeled nschenley Reserve Blended Whiskey" and two-4/5 
qu2,rt bottles labeled HS~agram 9 s ·seven Crown Blended Vilhiskeyn when 
his field ·tests indicated a great·variotion in proof of the contents 
of said bottles from 'that indicated ·on the labels thereorio. The 
result of an analysis of the cohte~ts of ~aid bottles by the Division 
chemist confirmed thB field tests that the 12bels on the respective 
bottles did not describe their contentso Cf a Rule 28, State Regula-
tions Noa 200 · · · · · 

. The derenciant by ·i t·s· ·presid_~tit denies knowledge of ·any· t.amp.e_ring 
with said whiskey, and states that he 'discharged the two bar~e-ndcrs 
wh.J were on duty during the peri'c)d when the above four bottles· were 
o~en and in.useo However, such lack of knowledge is no defensBo • 
Cedar Restaurant & Cafe· ·ca o · Vo Hock, 13 5 No J ~Lo 156 o · · · · . 

Defendant. ha-s no .Prio~ adjudice:1ted .re·c~rd. I shall i~po$e·:·tJ~:e 
minimum suspetjsion of ·twenty dayso RGmitti.ng five d[J.ys beca..-µ.se, >)f 
the plea will .. ·leave a ·net suspension of fift.e~n day-so Rff S:w·:set,; ,, · 
Bulletin 799, -.-. Item 7 o 

Accordingly, it i'S,· 'on this 19Ur day ·Jf Oct:.)ber; 1949, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-224, i·ssued by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City to_ The 1025 
Gafe, Inca, for premises 1023-1025 Atlantic Avenue, Atlantic City, 
be and the same is hereby suspended· for a period of fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at 7~00 aemo October 26, 1949, and terminating at 
7~00 8eillo November 10, 19490 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
·nirectoro 
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7 o · DISC!PtTNARY: -PR.OCEEDINGS . .;_: ILLICI.T LIQUOR r'·.11CE·NSE SUSPE:NDED:· FOR · 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding~ against 

JOSEPH Jo & CL!-tRA Ao MEEHAN 
T/ a JOE::MEEHAN fS'. TAVERN 
White H~~~e.;Pike·& Spring Rdo? 
Winslow Township 

) 
Elm 

) 

' .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

PoOo Hammonton, No Jo, ...,,:. ·: i ··. ·.·.I>·!, 

. . } 
Holders of Plenary Retail· Consumption." 
License C-21, issued by the Township ) 
Cornmi ttse of the Township of Winsl·JWo· .. 
- - - - ~ ~ - - -:- - -!- - - ~ - - ~) 
John Ro DiMona, Eiqo; Attorney for Defend~nt-li6enseese 
William F. W~od, Es~o, ~ppearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendants have pleaded no~ vult. to c:~ charge alleging._ that they 
p6ssess~d on·.their licen~ed premises alcoholic beverages tn. a bott~e 
bearing a label which did not describe its contents, in violation o.f 
Rule 2$ of St~te Regulations ~Oo 200 

On July. 1, 1949,. =cin a.gent of thE: State Di vision of Alcoholic 
Beverage ContrDl. se.i.ze9. on defendantp ·i :-i:1C;ens0d. premises one- 4/ 5 quart 
bottle .~lab~led ii Canadian ciub BJ-ended ·Canadian Whiskyvv when his field 
tests indicated a va~ianci~. in the contents thereof from the .whiskey: 
as described on the label~.· An ·an2lysis by the Division.chem~st coq­
firmed this finding and established that said bottle contained.an 
alcoholic beve~ag~ n0t tr~ly de~cribed on its labelo .see Rule ·28~ ... 
State Regulations Noo 200 · 

Defendants have no previous adjudicated record • 

. I shall :suspend the license -for fifteen days,. the .minimum suspen­
sion in such.caseso Re .. Rud·Jlph, Bulletin 680, Item l,;, Remitting 
five days for t~e plea ~ill leaye·a net suspension·o~~ten daysd 

Accordingly, i~ is, on t~ii 19th day of October, ~949, 
. ~· .. . . . . . .. . . . 

ORDERED that Plenar,y Retail Consumpt·Lm License C-21, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township- of Winslow to ·Jos.eph Jo.&. ·ci(;)ra 
Ao ·Meehan, t/a 'Joe Meehan~s Tavern, for premises Whii~ ~orse Pike·.&· 
Spring .. Rd .. , Elm~ Winslow Township,· be. and the same is hereby susp~r:1ded 
for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 2 ~00 aomo October 31, 
1949, and terminating at g:OO aom~ ~ovember lQ,~1949~ 

.ERWIN. Bo .HQCK .,, . 
. Director o ·. 

"· ·'. 
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~L . DI.SCIPLINt.RY. PROCEEJ)INGS - ILLICiT LIQUOR - :PURCHASE OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES BY RETJ1ILER FROM OTHER THAN NE'Jf JERSEY· MANUFACTURER OR 
~HOLES.ALER IN VIOLATION OF RULE 15 OF .STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, IJESS 5 FOR .PLEA~ 

~ ti 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MOHAWK INN,.· IN9 o 

Boardwalk, Lake Mohawk 
.Spc:"rta, IL J °' 

.. ) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-14, issued b~ the . 
Township Committee of the Township ) :f _ s~a~t: o ___ ·~ ~ ________ · __ )' 

.i 

CONCLUS!ONS 
. A.ND ORDER 

Mohawk Inn,· Inc .. , Defendant-licensee, by George Young9 Treasurero 
William Fo W0od, Esqo, appearing for Divisioh of Alcoholic 

Beverage C~ntrol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded noQ. vul t to _c.harges alleging that ( i) it 
possessed illicit alcoholic ·beverages c:.t its licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 28 of State Regulations ·Noo 20; and .(2) it-pur­
chased or obtained alcoholic bever~ges from a person who wa~·not 
the holder of a New Jersey man~facturer 9 s or wholesaler 9 s licerise, 
in violation of Rule 15 of ·State Regulations No .. 20.. · · 

On August 2}, 1949, an agent·: o.f the StaJ~.e Divisi-::m. of· Alcoholic 
Beverage ·control, during an insp~ction of· the defendant 9 ~- lic~nsed 

1 prernises j seized; two 4/5 quart b:Jttles labeled ncanadi.a.n Cl~b V:Jhiskyv~ 
when he observed. that s<:dd two bottles did., not bear 2ny indicia of 
payment of the Federal tax as required by lawo RoSo 33~1-SSo 

App$.rently the whiskey, which is a. product of ··Cane.da ordinarily 
not distrib~ted in this ·country, was purchased in Bermuda and brought 
into this country by the purchaser (not the licensee)o Since the 
bottles bore no indicia of payment of Federal tax, their possession 
on licens~d premises was:in violation of Rule 2$ of State Regulations 
No~ 20... . 

The_ defendant claims, .thfough one of its principal officers, that 
it accepted the liquor merely for storageo However, both bottles were 
found on the back bar wi~h seals brokeno Retail licensees may not 
obtain· liquor from anyone.but a State licensed manufacturer· or whole­
saler o Rule 15, State· Regulations. No o. 20 o 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo Under all of the. 
circumstances, I.shall suspend the license f.or_.thirty.d2yso. Remit­
ting_f~ve days for the plea will ieave a net.suspensi~n Df twenty-
five dayso: ·_ · ' 

A~cordingly, 'it is, on this 19t~ ~ay bf October, 1949, 
.'T •• 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption.License C-14, issued by 
-the Township Committee of ~h~ ~ownship of Sparta to ~ohswk· Inn~ Inco, 
for premises on Boardwalk, La~s Mohawk, Sparta, be a_nd.th~. sa_m~:is· 
hereby suspended for a period ·of twehty-five (25) days, commencing at 
2~00 aomo October 31, 1949, and terminBting at 2-~00 a . .,ffi.·o· Nove:mber 25, 
19490 " . . . . 

· ~RWil'f Bo, HOCK 
Dire-ct.:)r o 
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9o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (INDECENT 
DANCE BY ENTERTAINER) - LICENSE SUSPENDED_ FOR JO DAYSe 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LLOYD i S 1VL4N.OR 
42-48 Beacon Street 
Newark 3 , · No J .. , 

Holder of Plenary Retail.Con$ump­
tion License C-966~ i~sued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic . · ) · 
Beverage Control of the City~of· 
Newark.. ' · ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

I 

Fuist & Kessler, Esqso, by William Furst, Esqo, Attorneys for 
Defendant-licenseeo 

Edward F o. Ambrose,,· Esq .. , appearing for Di vision of Alco·holic.~ Beverage 
.Controlo · · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to a _charge as.f6llows: 

iVOn Frid·ay night, July 8, . and .early Saturday morning July 9, · 
1949, you allowed, permitt~d and suffered lewdness arid.immoral 
activitie~·in and' upon yqur·licensod·Premises, in that enter­
tainers perforrtied ·.in a lewq, : indecent and irnm6ral ·manner, in 
violation of Rule 5 :Jf State .f1.f;gulations No., 20 Q vt 

The performance complain~d of (a dance ·or, rather, two. ,dan~es) 
performed on the licensed pr~mis~~~by a male ·an~.a ·female dance~~. 
separately, consisted iru a large m~asure df the:bµtlesque ro~t~ne 
known as i?bumps" and· .Hgrindsii o' The femal? .·performer at the climax of 
the ndanceti sank to the floor and, resting on hor. sh~:mlders and with . 
her feet drawn up under her thigh9·~ per.formed c:1 series of iibumpsv1 and 
1.v grinds 11 in which she moved her body up· and. down -and from side. to sida 
The male dancer performed similarly,·except his.climax w~s. executed on 
hands and.knees, with suggestive fuotionso 

The m~le dancer,· called~e~. 2 witn~ss by the defendant, .s~id the .. 
dance was .wvsensual 91 o I agree with himo I-~e Ccd_l·ed it interpretntive, 
but what "'it interpreted he could· riot ·sayo ·. I. believe that at least the 
latter part 'of both dances was intended to. Hinterpretn s.exual. inter-- · 
course o · · · · · · • · 

J~s I said In Re F~rdinand, :Bulie·t:i_ri. $50j Item 2, a ca~'.e. incid~n~ 
tally involving.the.same perf6rmers.2nd wherein the d~nce,·~a·testified 
to herein by· the male p·erforme:r ~ W0..S ,substantially the same; · 

. . . 

nThese· perfor~ances were executed in. such a manner as. to appeal 
to, arouse and inflame t~e passions o~ b9th ~~le ·and.female 
spec:tators and, .as suc·h; ··are 'lewd and Jmm1Jra1 withfn the. . 
me2nirig a·nd intendment. 9f: .. Rule· 5 Qf .St9-te Regulations· No o 20 o •• 

I find the de.fend~nt· guilty as· ·ch~i,~-ged ~ 

D~fendant has no previous adjudicat~d recordo I. ~ha~l sus~e0d the 
license for thirty 4ays.· Re·Ferdinand,.~s~prao. 

Accordingly, it.is, ·on. this·l9th day of October, 1949, 

ORDERED that Plenary Ret.ail C_onsµrnpti:on .. L.icen:s~· G-966-, issued- by 
the Municipal Board of. Alcoholic Beverage ·control of the City of. Newark 
to Lloydvs Mnnor, for premises 42-48 Beacqn Strtet~-Ne~ark, be·and ·the 
same is hereby., suspendeQ. ·for a pertod of thir:ty-.- (30) · days,._ ~omrnencing 
at 2~00 aomc October 3~~ .1949, and ··terminating at·-2~00 acm ... N.o~ember 30,. 
19490 ' . . . 

ERWIN Bo 'HOCK . 
ni re r.t.'lr ~ 
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10 0 DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS<~·; :r111crr·:"L,IQDOR,.~·- 1 0.HARO~; DISMISS~D.· FOR 
LACK OF PROOFo . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

LOUIS PERSIC 
T/a _ClSTL~ . 
River Ro~i"d· or St.- Mihe 1 Drive 

r: 
.' . 

) 

. ) 

) 

1/4 mio. SoWo Nor~an hveo, Cambridge) 
Delran Township ' . . . 
Po 0. Ro Do Riverside, No J. , · ·· ) · :· 

Holder -of Plenary Retail Consumption.-~­
License C-5, issued by the Township 
C:)mmittee of the T:)wnship of Delrano 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

.. ~ . j . . ~-

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Parker, McCay and Cr~sduo16~-Esqs~, httorrt~ts for Defendant-licensSeo 
William Fo W0od, Esq., appearing for Division of hlcoh~lic Beverage __ _ 

·Control"·. · 

BY THE DlRECTOR~ 

Charge ··was served tip:m defendant""'.li~eri;se~ a.ll_eging that --he pos­
sessed 6n his licensed premises, in ~i6lati6n of Rul~ 28 of State 
Regu,lations. No •. ,20, .an ,alcoh,..::>lic beve~a_ge. in a bottle which bore a 
le.bel _which did ."not tr:uly.,d.esc:ribe its c_6ntents_o 

The. h'6ttle i·n .quc~-s'.t;·~6n '{a quart. bottle labeled nseagra.m ~ s Se,ven 
Cr .. Jwn Blended ·whiskeyH) was ·.picked up at the licensed .premi-s-es by an 
agent o_f the Fed.eral Alcohol Ta·x Urii.t when his pr.climin2ry field test 
ind.i'c ateci that th~- liquor .. :in the .b:'Jttle d.fd ·not c·onf:ir.m . .t;o label 
requirements. The .bottle wcis S\J.bseqµ~ently .transmitted to the Federal 
Labora.:tory at Philadelphi.a °for .ana.~ys_is., Acc.ord.ing to> copy :of the 
Federal chemist 7 s r~p~rt furriish~d this. Divisi.on by the Alcohol Tax 
Unit, this liquor differe_d c·Jhsidera.~ly ·in aci·qs, soiid_s .. and color· 
fr·Jm a ·genuine sampl.e ·of. the, same. br2nd. used hy. the chem-ist fDr com- . 
parison purposes·o On the basis of such differencss, the_ che~ist 
concluded that· the questionable bottle had been -r8filledo Hence the 
charge .hersin wa·s· preferred o ... , 

Howeve~., before.the .Ca$B came on £or.~earing~ n~~ notwithstand-
ing previous ~e~uest of thi& Diiision th8t ~he _$ample be preserved·, 
the Fede._ra:l A_lc.:)hol ·Tax ·unit advised by. lett.e·r ;that the remainder. of 
the q'ue.st.ionab._le liquor "had',·beeri .-i:n~advE;rt.ent1y ·de:strqyed o · The ·. · 
destruction .. occurred bef.'0re. "dE;f-erid.~nt. had hi1d ·an ·apportunit y,. in seek­
ing svidenc·e which might. terid ·t:> r·efute tho· .c·h;arge, to .cau9e the 

·liquor to be retested by a chemist employ~d-bi ~i~o 

While there is nothin~:t0. cast daub~ upon the accuracy of the 
Fedsral chemist vs f'ind"ings-"· ·and conclusions, common fairness di ct ates 
that a licensee shall not_have his license suspended 0r revoked with­
out being afforded adequate 0pportunity to seek evid~nc~ to meet the 
charge against him, as, in.this case, by analysis of the suspected 
liquor by his own chemist. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of Oc~ober, 1949, . 

ORDERED that th~ charge in the ab'Jve cause be and the same is 
hereby nolle prossed~ 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Director., 
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11" . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS . .;.. .:ORDE}t POS~PO~'.JING .B~_~F~pTIVE DAT.ES OF 
SUSPENSIONo 

In ths Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH ALBERTI & JOHN Co ALBERTI 
T/a ALBERTI 9 S BAR & GRILL 
570 Main Avenue 
Pa s s a i c·, N o J o , 

) 

). 
H8lders of Plenary Retail Consump-
tion License C-152 for the 1948-49 ) · ·. 
and 1949-50 licensing yeors, issued 
by the Boerd of Commissioners of the ) 
City of Passaico . · 
- - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - -) 

. .' i 

Pct er ~. Zangara., Esq o, · fi tt :Jrn~y for Pe ti ti oner". 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

ON PETITION 
·o R ·D_:E R 

On October 11, 1949, the license herein wes suspended for a 
period of sixty days, commenc:L,ng at 3 ~00 8.om •. October 17, 1949 and 
terminating at 3~00 a.mo December 16,· 1949" 

It appe~rs from a petition filed· herein that; pr{or .to O~~ober 
11, 1949, defendants had entered into an enga~ement to·per~~t the 
holdibg bf an annual dinner on the licensed premises on Tuesday 
evening, November ·1, 1949~ and that. sai~ ~nnual dinner was ta be 
~ttended by upwards of 200 pe8ple unde~ the sp~nsorship of a duly 
organized and existing political clubo Tickets for the dinner have 
be€n in the hands of the expected· guGsts fdr some timso ·The dinner 
has been greatly publicized.and the spJnsors ~ppear to be unable, at 
least wi th:Jut great inc:Jnveni ence to their. _guests, to fin~ ot.h0r 
eccommodations, and many members 0f ·the gEmeral public without· fault 
in the ·matter will· suffer hardship because of the suspension of the 
defendants 9 ·licens~ on ·said date, and nJ cause appe2ring to the 
contrary, · 

It is, on this 21st day of OctJbsr, ·1949, 

ORDERED. t_he.t the suspension of sixty dt•ys. heretofore imposed 
in ~hese proceedings she,11 C')mmence ·e:t 3 ~00 a .mo October 17, 1949. and 
continue in effect' until 3 ~00 2 offio J\bvcmher i-,:-· 1949; that. there:=tftf:!r 
said suspensi0n shall be lifted until·J:DO 2.omo iNovember 2, 1949, 
when it shall again be comb effective and continue· in effect until 
3~00 a~mo December 17, 19490 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
· Director" 
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November 1, 19~9 

120 ACTIVITY REPORT fOR OCTOBER 19~9 

f\R.Rf:.STS: 
Toh:l number of persons arrested 

[icensees ind emµloyees 
B~orleP~lrS- - - - - - -

SEI ZUHES;'-· 

- ::"'. -... - l. 
- 9 

Motor vehicles - car~-
- truc.ks-

St ills - aver 50 gallons 
- 50 gallons or under - - - - - -

Mash -·2allons - - ~ - - - - - - - - -
Di st i l li¥d ·.alcohol i c bevE:rage:s .:.. gal 1 ons-
~; i ne - gc. l l'on s - · - - - · - - - - - - - - :.. -
Br e1rJed m;:il t 211coho1 i c bever eiges - ga 11 ;ms- -

RiTAIL LICENSEES: 
Premises inspected - - - - ~ - - ~ - - - - - ~ 
Prem i scs where alcoholic bever::"3ges wt re goug'ed -
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - -
Premises where violations were founci -
Viol1;,tions found - - - -. - -

Type of violations found: 
b 
7 

·- - - -

Prohibittd si~ns­
Prob~ble f ronls -
l~proper beer taps- -

Un<.;ual if it:d employees- -
Reg. #58 sign not posted 
Other mercontile business- 2 · Other violLltions- -

SH TE . LI CHJSEES: . 
Premises insoectcd - ~ ~ - - - -
License .. eppl ·i cations invest i ~ated- -

COMPLAINTS: 
Complaints assit;ned for investigation­
Investigations completed 
lnvestigati9ns.pending - -

LABOR1HORY: · 
Analyses made- - --~ -.- -
11Shc:ke-up 11 cc.ses (<3lcohol, wt:<t.er and ar.tificial coiod - bottles 
Liquor found to be not genuine as labeled - bottles 

IDENTIFICAlION BUREAU: 
Crimin61 fingerprint identifications made- - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-crimin~l purposes- - -
I dE::nt if i cation contects made with ;)ther enforcement c.genc i es - -
Motor vehicle identifications vi~ N. J. State Police leletypc-

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDif\GS: 
Case.::. transmitted to municip<:il it ies- - -

Violr~tions involved: · 
Permitting bookmaking on. premises- - -
Seil e to non-members. by <;: f.ub,s -
Sale durinP prohibited h00rs 

Cases institut8d at Division - -
Violations involved: 

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - ; Hindering investig.:dion -

~ -

·- - ...: 

Sale during prohibited hours 
Possessing illicit liqvor- -

2 S~le undtr Fair Trade price 
- 2 Failure tb reoort ret~il~r in default 

2 Delivery on c~edit to retai lE:r in default 
2 Misiobeiin~ beer taps 

Freud end Front- - - - - - -
Permitting bookmaking on premises-

Cases brought by municipalities on m·m 
Violations involved: 

initiative anJ reported to Division - - - - - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - 10 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - 5 
Permitting_gamblin~ on premises (dice) - - l 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISIOf~: 
Total number of hear i nQs held-. 

Aooeals- - - - - - --- -
o·i sci pl i nary proceedings -
Eligibility- - - - - - - -
Sei~ures - - - - - - - - - - ~ ~ ~ 

PERl'llTS' I ssurn: 

8 
16 
6 
5 

l 
l 
l 
7. 

Total number of per mi ts issued 
Ernploy~ent - - - - - - - - -
Solicitors' - - - - - - - - -
Disposal of alcoholic beverages-

Soc i al rl f sirs­
Spec i al ~line­
Miscellc.neous 

- 418 
- 533 
- 151 

EH':d M 8. HOCK, .. DIRECTOR 

lJ 

2 
. 1 

l 
2 

- 4,550.00 
' i 2.53 

'.12 
ib. 79 

. 6s3· 
689 

- -12,535 
24 
27 

23 
11 

·357 
373 
172 

175 
8 

10 

22 
229 
156 

12 

14 

16 

35 

- - 1,499 
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13.. Fl~IR TRADE - IMPORTANT NOTICE OF PUBLICATION OF SUPPLEMENT· FOR,. 
LISTING NEV-v PRICES ON IMPORTED AND DOMESTIC BRANDIES AND WINES .. 

November 1, 1949 .. 

Industrj m&mb~rs report that the devaluation of certain foreign 
currencies has resulted in a reduction. if the cost to them of certain 
brandies and wineso They have Gxp~essed their intention to pzss on 
to:ths_ consumer 2~ _soon es practicribl~, savings so effected ... 

~ccoidingly, manufacture~~ snd wholes~lers of imported or 
domsstic brandie~ an& wines. may, in thei~ discretion, amend their 

·schedules of minimum consumer ~etoil prices for such brarids for the 
. period cornrriencing December 1.9 1949... _Such new. supplenient2l Fc:ir 

Tr2dc listings must be· subm.itted t:J this 1)ffice on or before, .. · 
November 9, 1949. · 

It is emphasized thet.the forthcomirtg supplementai Fair Trade 
publicati'.)n to be eff~ctive '.)n 'December l,· 1949 will be issu~d 
S<)lely for the listing Of inlp')rtEd 2nd d·omest:f c brandies Emd wines o 

Change's in minimum ·consumer pr.icE-; listings for brands· _of alc'.)h'.)lic 
b~verages other th2n those ab0ve st2t~d must await the publication 
of the next c~mplete minimum resale price pamphlet to be effective 
Janu2ry 1,. 1950" · · 

N')tificaiion ·af~th0 prop~~tionate share of the aggregate 
expense involved will be made to particip2ting cqmpanies as soon as 
thG supplementa~ price list is m8iled to all retail license~so 

."[ 

t . ·-··--r..~ .... -~": ./ / l 

/.(. <./: t -~" 'j~ /c~-z )J . (...~ ,. 1"< ~-· 

Director. 

',; 

" , .. 

' I' 


